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| BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

I Los Angeles, CA 90064

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No.; 79/15-57.
Probation Against: . ’

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
IN & OUT SMOG AND OIL CHANGE; -
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

10344 1/2 West Olympic Blvd.  [Gov. Code, §11520]

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No,
ARD 243065

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 243065

Respondents.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onorabout October 15, 2014, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as
thé Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Petition to
Revoké Probation No. 79/15-57 against In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein .
Lotfizadeh (Respondent) before the Director of Consumer Affairs, (Petition to Revoke Probation
attached as Exhibit A.)

2, Onor about April 12, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 243065 to Respondent, The Automotive
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Repair Dealer Registration was in full force aﬁd effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
in Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/15-57 and expir'ed‘ on December 31, 2014_, and has not
been renewed. | v

3. On or about April 24, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Test Only Station License No. TC 243065 to Respondent. The Smog Check Test Onlyi Station

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Petition to

- Revoke Probation No., 79/15-57 and expired on December 31,2014, and has not been renewed.

4. On or about November 4, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/15-57, Statement to Re’spondent; Notice
of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statuies (Government Code sections 11507.5,
11507.6, and 11507,7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Buteau.

Respondent's address of record was and is;

10344 1/2 West Olympic Blvd,
Los Angeles, CA 90004,

5. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Govetnment Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions
Code section 124,

6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent patt:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of
Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/15-57,

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent péu*t:_

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent,

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after
havingv reviewed the proof of service dated November 4, 2014, signed by Lisa Robinson and
USPS Track and Confirm Notice finds Respondent is in default. The Ditector will take action
without further hearing and, based on Petition to Revoke Probation, No, 79/15-57, proof of
service and on the Affidavit of Bureau Represéntative Luis G. Marin, attached here as Exhibit B,
finds that the allegatioﬁs in Petition to Revoke Probation are true, |

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent In & Out Smog and Qil Change; |
Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh has subjected his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD
243065 and Smog Check Test Only Station License No, TC 243065 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default,

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke
Probation which are supported by the evidence contained in the Afﬁda?it of Bureau |
Representative Luis G. Marin in this case:

a.  FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Appear for Scheduled Probation Conferences)

b.  SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Pay Cost Recovery)
o ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 243065, and .
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 243065 heretofore issued to Respondent In & Out
Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh, is revoked,

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may setve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent, The motion should be sent to the

Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




0 NN Y

oS O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing

on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on \7(7 m/ém ber # J—U/ 5.
: Q) T <
It is so ORDERED (,} Ljhﬂdg’“/ ) l /Q N

LN
TAMARA COLSON

Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER.DOCX
DOJ Matter ID:LA2014511928

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Petition to Revoke Probation
Exhibit B: Affidavit of Luis G, Marin

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

MARC D, GREENBAUM
Supetvising Deputy Attotney General
SHAWN P, COOK _
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 117851
- 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 -

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-9954

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

, ' BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
Tn the Matter of the Petition to Revoke : Case No. 79/12-38
Probation Against: . : , ,
STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
IN & OUT SMOG AND OIL CHANGD R
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH, [Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)]-
Respondents.
TO RESPONDENT:

Enclosed is a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation that has been filed with the Director

“of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and which is hereby served on you,

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you ot bn your behalf is delivered or
mailed to the Bureau, represerited by Deputy Attorney General Shawn P, Cook, within fifteen

(15) days after a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation was personally served on you or mailed

to you, you will be deemed to have waived your right to a hearing in this matter and the Bureau

may proceed upon the Petition to Revoke Probation without a hearing and may take action

thereon as provided by law.

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
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The request for hearing may be made by delivering or mailing one of the enclosed forms
entitled "Notice of Defense," or by délivering or mailing a Notice of Defense as provided in

section 11506 of the Government Code, to

Shawn P, Cook

Deputy Attorney General

Ronald Reagan Building -

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Bureau, shall be deemed a
specific denial of all parts of the Petition to Revoke Probation, but you will not be permit’ted to
raise any objection to the form of the Petition to Revoke Probation unless you file a further Notice

of Defense as provided in section 11506 of the Government Code within fifteon (15) days after

‘service of the Petition to Revoke Probation on you.

If you file any Notice of Defense within the time pérmitted, a hearing will be held on the
charges made in the Petition to Revoke Probation.

The hearing may bé postponed for good cause; If you have good céuse,'you are obliged to
notify the Ofﬁce of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles,-
CA 90013, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. F-ailure:to notify the
Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days will deprive you of a postponement.

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Government Code are enclosed.

If you desire the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect and copy

‘the items mentioned in section 115076 of the Government Code in the possession, custody or

control of the Bureau you may send a Request for Discovery to the above designated Deputy
Attorney General,
NOTICE REGARDING STII?UIJATED SETTLEMENTS

It may be possible to avoid the time, expense and uncertainties involved in an

administrative hearing by disposing of this matter through a stipulated settlement, A stipﬁlated

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
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_settlement is a binding written agreement between you and the government regarding the matters
charged and the discipline to be imposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the
Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Automotive Repair but, once approved, it would be
inéorporated into a final order,

Any stipulation mﬁst be consistent with the Bureau's established disciplinary guidelines;
however, all matters in mitigation or aggravation will be considered,” A copy of the Bureau's
Disciplinary Guidelines Wili’ be provided to you on your written request to the state agency
bringing this action.

If you are interested in pursuing this alternative to a fornﬁal administrative hearing, 6r if you

“have any questions, you or your attorney shéuld contact Deputy Attorney General Shawn P, Cook

at the earliest opportunity.

Dated: November 4, 2014 KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising/Meputy Attorney General

eputy Attorney General
" Attorneys for Complainant

LA2014511928
51633108.doc

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
MARC D). GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SHAWN P. COOK

‘Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 117851

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-9954
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case. No. )7 ﬁ // \5“#57 |

Probation Against,

IN & QUT SMOG AND OIL CHANGE;
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH, Owner PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
10344 1/2 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No,

ARD 243065
Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 243065 '
Respondent,
7/

Complainant alleges;
PARTIES
. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probétion solely in his
official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consurer
Affairs, _

- 2. Onorabout April 12, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 243065 to Respondent In & Qut Smog and Ol Change;
Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh, owner. The Automotive Repair Dealer R‘égigtration was in effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2014, unless

renewed,

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (79/12-38)




T S TR Y

e ~3 Oy

3. Onorabout April 24,2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Test Only Station License Number TC 243065'to Respondent In & Out Smog and Oil Change;
Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh, The Smég Check Test Only Station License was in effect at all titﬁes
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2014, unless renewed,

4. Inorabout 2003, Respondent Amlr Hossein Lotflzadeh was issued Smog Technician
license Number EA 146857,

5. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of Acéusatiah Against In & Qut Smog
and Oil Change and Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh," Case No. 79/12-38, the Directof of Consumer

Affairs for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, issued a decision, effective September 28, 2012, in

which Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration; Smog Check Test Only Station

License and Smog Technician License were revoked; however, the revocations for the | _
Automotive Repair Dealer and the Smog Statlon license were stayed and placed on probation for
a period of three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. The licenses are due to expire on
December 31, 2014, A copy of that decision ls attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by
reference.,

JURISDICTION _

6. This Petition to Revoke Probation is broughf before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director) for the Burean of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws.:
Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states: V

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary aotioﬁ against @ lic‘ensé as
provided in this article if the licensee, or any partaer, officer, or director thereof, does any of the
following:

"(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health
and Saf. dee, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related to the
licensed activities.

"(b) Is convicted of any crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of the licenseholder in question.

"(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter,

2

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION, (79/12—3 8)
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"(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured,

| "(e) Has mlsrepresentcd a materjal fact in obtammg a license.

"(f) Aids or abets unlicensed persons to evade the provisions of this chapter.

"(g) Fails to make and keep records showing his or her transactions as a licensee, or fails to
have those records available for Inspection by the director or his or her duly authorized
representative for a period of not less than three years after completion of any transaction to which
the records refer; or refuses to comply with a written request of the director to make the records
available for inspection.. ' |

"(h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter relating to the particular
activity for which he or she is licenged.” ' |

7. Section |18, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the :suspension/ expiration/
surrénder/ cancellation of a license shall not dep’rive the Board/Registrar/Director of jurisdiction
to proceed with a disciplihary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,
restored, reissued or reinstated. |

" FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Appear for Scheduled Probation COnfefences)

8. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 4 stated:

“4, Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in

person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automative Repair, on a schedule set by

, the Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success
achieved in maintaining éompliance with the terms and 'condition's of probation.”

9. Respondent Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh's probation is subject to revocation because he
failed to comply with Probation Condition 4, réferenced above, The facts and circumstances
regarding this violation are as follows: |

A, On Octobet 31, 2012, the Bureau of Automotive Repair's Culver City field office
Representatives, Mike Barbee and Kevin Sanderson held a Probation Conference with Amir

Hossein Lotfizadeh. Discussed in the Probation Conference was the order of personal appearance

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (79/12-38)




of Lotfizadeh or his authorized Representative, to the local Bureau of Automotive Repair office
on a schedule set by the Bureau. | _
B, OnMay 03,2013, Burcau of Automotive Repair Representative Kevin Sanderson

sent a Probation Conference Notification letter to Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh to the address of

| record, The letter was sent to request his presence at the Bureau of Automotive Repair' Culver

City Field Office for the next scheduled Probation Conference that was to be held on May 28,

2013 at 10:00 a.lﬁ. Neither Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh, nor his authorized Representative attended
the conference or called to reschedule,

C. OnDecember .03, 20 13; Bureau of Automotive Repair Representative Kevin
Sanderson sent a Probation Conference Notification letter to Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh to the
address of record. The Ietter-was sent to request his presence at the BuréaQ of Automotive Repait' |

Culver City Field Office for the next scheduled Probation Conference that was to be held on

December 20, 2013, at 10:00 a.m, Neither Amir Hosseln Lotfizadeh, not his authorized

Representative attended the conference or called to reschedule,

D,  OnFebruary 07, 2014, Burcau of Automotive Repair Repfesentativé Luis Marin sent
a Jetter, via certified fcturn receipt, to Amir Hoséein Lotﬁzadeh to the address of record, The letter
basically stated: Amir Hossein Lottlzadeh was placed on probation. Amir Hossein Lottlzadeh has
only attended the first probation conference, The Bureau of Automotive Repair's Culver City
Field office has made repeated attempts to get Amir Hossein Lotﬁzacieh to attend follow-up
scheduled probation conferences, Based on Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh ‘s l»ack‘ofcooperatlon a
petition will be forwarded to vacate the stay to revoke his probationary Iicenée. The United Stétes
Postal Service mail receipt was signed as received on February 12, 2014,

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
'_ (Failure to Pay.Cost Recovery)

10, Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s ﬁrobétion, Condition 10 stated:

“10. Cost Récovery. Payment to the Bureau of fifty percent of the total amount of cost
recovery ($10,151.77) shall be received no later than 6 months before ﬁrobation termi;lates, to be

paid in twenty-four (24) equal monthly installments. The amount to be paid is $5,075.88. Failure

4
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to complete payment of cost recovery within this time frame shall constitute a violation.of

~ probation which may subject Respondent’s License and/or Registration to outright tevocation

without-further hearing; however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of Automotive Repair
designee may elect to continue probation until such time as reimbursement of the entire cost
recovery amount liaé been made to the Bureav,”

11, Respondent Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh's probation is subject to revocation because he
failed to comply with Probation Condition 10, referenced above, The facts and circumstances
regatding this violation are as follows: ‘

A, As of March 26, 2014, Amir Hosseln Lotfizadeh had failed to pay the BAR éost
recovery in 24 monthly instaliments as agreed. The payments were then past due by $634.35

l DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

{2.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Amir
Hossein Lotfizadeh, Complainant alleges that on or about September 28, 2012, in a prior
disciplinary adtion entitled "In the Matter of Accusation Against In & Out Smog and Oif Change
and Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh,” before the Director of Consumer Affairs in Case No. . 79/12-38,
Respondent’s licenses were disciplined for the violations alleged in that underlying Accusation.
That decisi_on is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein. alleged,

and that folloWing the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decigion:

{.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case

' No. 79/12-38 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Automotive

Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065 1ssued to Tn & Qut Smog and Oil Change; Amir
Hossein Lotfizadeh; ‘ '
2. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 243065,
issued to In & Qut Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh; '
"~ 3. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case

No. 79/12-38 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Smog Check

5
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Test Only Station License No. TC 243065, issued to In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir
Hossein Lotfizadeh,
4. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 243065,
issued to In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh.
5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
DATED: adéépef'\ /5, 20/% % Z‘;_ng ——r
’ PATRICK DORAIS
Chief
Bureau of Automotive Repalr
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
LA2014511928
In & out ptr final.doc
6
PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (79/12-38)




Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Bureaun of Antomotive Repair Case No, 79/12-38




BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against;

IN & OUT 8MOG AMD:C}!L CHANGE; _ Case No. 79/12-38
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH
10344 % West Olympic Blvd.

OAH No. 2012040515
Los Angeles, CA 90064 '

Automotive Repalr Dealer Registration
Mo, ARD 243065
Smog Chéck, Test On ty, Station License
- Ne. TC 243065

Advanced Emission Speoialisf’};%.ceﬁseﬁ
No. EA 146857 ) '
Respondents.
'DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disci
and adopted as the D

plinary Order is hereby accepted
scigion of the Direttor of the D,
the above-entitied matter, .

epariment of Consurer Affairs in”

) ' . 7
This Decision shall become effactive . ‘”i

Uaglio.

- DATED: _september [, 2012 i _(:}\ Yoo l\rrg\lfmw

A B DOREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Diractor, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KaMALAD. Harris
Attorney General of California
MARC D). GREENBAUM
Supervistng Deputy Attorney General
SHAWN-P. Cook '
Deputy Atlorney General
State Bar No. 117851
300 Sa. Spring Strest, Suite 1702
Los Anggles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) §97-9954
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complaiant

—————

BEFORE THF,
» DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATFATRS
FOR THE BURFAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAR
STATE OF CALTFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Agaimst: 7 Case No, 79/12-38

| AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

- Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No,

IN & OUT SMOG AND 01, -CHANGE;A | OAH No. 2012040516

10344 12 West Olymypic Blvd. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
. Los Angeles, CA 80064 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

ARTY 243045

Smog Check, Test Only, Station Licenge No.
TC 243065 ' :
Advancéd Emission Spectalist License Mo,
EA 146857 )

Respondents,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the p.ért'lea 10 the above-

| entitled proceedings that the tollowing matters ars true:

PARTIES

1. John WallauohV(Comp.l-ainan't) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He

brought this actien solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D),

Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Shawn P, Cook, Deputy Attorney General,
2. Rc's.ponde'n.t In & Qut Smog and Gil Cﬁange; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh (Resq:qndent)

is represented in this preceeding by attorney Jeffrey T, Osbom, whose address is: J effrey T,
Osborn, Esq.; Law Offices of Teffrey T, Osborm;. 16152 Beach Blvd., Ste, 250; H‘unﬁ:igton Beach,
CA92647 '

LY
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' ST’IPU‘LATED SETTLEMENT (79/1 2.38)
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3. Onarabout January 1, 2005, the Bursau of Auj.‘omotive Repair ls)suéd Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065 to In & Out Smog and O] Change; Amir Hosseln
Lotfizadeh (Respondent), The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect
at all times relevast to the charges brought In Accusation No. 79/ 12-38 and will expire on
December 31, 2012, unless renewed. | ‘ ' ‘

4, On 6r about April 24, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repalr issued Smog Check,
Test Only, Station License No, TC 243065 10 In & Out Smog and Ofl Change; Amir Hossein
Lotfizadeh (Respondent), The Smog Check, Test Only, Station License wag in full fo;ce and
effisct at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/12-38 and will expire on .
December 31, 2012, unless renegwed, o

5. On'adate uncertain in 20().3., the Bureay issued Advanced Emission Specialist

Technician License Wumber BEA 146857 (“techniclan license™) to Res_pondent. The technician

| tioense was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges bronght herein and will

expire on Febma'ry 28, 2013;, unless renewed,
JURISDICTION

6. Accusation No, 79/12-38 was filed before the Director of Consutrer Affairs

- (Dirsctar), for the Burean of Aytomotive Repair (Bureatl), and is currently pending against

Respondent. The Aqéusatiof\ and all other statutorily required documnents were properly served

on Respandent on January 12, 2012 Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defanse contesting

the Accu-éation‘. .
7. A copy of Acousation No. 79/12-38 is attached as exhibit A and incarporated herein
by reference. ' '

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8. Respondent has carefully read, filly discussed with counsel, and understahds tha

| charges and allegations in Ageusation No, 79/12-38, ReSp-dndent"has also carefully read, fully

- discussed with counsel, and understands the effécts of this Stipulated Seftlement and D-i.sciplinary

Order,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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9. ‘ Respuondent g fully aware of his legal rigH'ts in this matter, including the righttoa -
hearing on the charges and al.kgatigns in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counse! at
his own expense; the ﬁght to confront and cross-gxaming the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testtfy on his own behalf; the right fo the lssuance of sub’pOena; 10 compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and

court review of qn’ad\/e%se decision; and all other rights accorded by the California

- Administrattve Procedure Act and ather applicable laws,

10. Rés:pogdcnt voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently wa{i'ves'and gives up gach aud

| every right set forth abave,

11, Respondent édmfts thé truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accnsation
No. 79/12-38. | N |
| 12, Respondent agraes that hi‘s‘Automoti've'Repair Dealer Regisiration; Smog Check,
Test Only, Station License and ..Advanced Emission Specizi]ist License ate each and allAsubJect to

disciptine and he agrees ta be bound by the Director's prabationary terms as set forth in the

| Disciplinary Ocderbelow, -

CONTINGENCY. -

" 18, This stipulation shall be subject to appraval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or

his designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the stzff of

the Bureau of Autemotive Repair may communicate directly with the Direotor and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regerding tﬁis s‘tlpulation' and sett] emen»t,.wit}l'outnotice to or
faarticipa‘t%on b'y Res'po‘ndent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent unc_Iersténds ‘
and zgrees that he may not withdraw his agreementt or sesk to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Diremox consf'rders and acts upon i, If the Director fafls to adopt this stipulation as the’
Degision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shail be of no fdrca or

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in ary legal actlon between the partizs,

- and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,

$TIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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14," The parties.understand and agree that facé,im-iie copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and D*isci‘plinaz’y Qrder, including facsimils signatures there;co, shall Em‘;‘e the same force and
affect as the originals, | ‘

15, This 8tipul lated Settfement and Dlsczphnary Order is intended by the parties to bean
infegrated writing representing the cormp]ete, final, and exclustve embodiment of thelr agrezment,

It supersedes any and afl prior or contemporangous agreaments, understandlngs, discussions,

| negotiations, and commitments (writien or oral) This Stlpulated Settlement and Digeiplinary
‘Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supp]em ented, or otherwzsa changed e‘(cept by g

I writing exeruted by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

16, In considemnon of the foregoing admlsswns and stipulations, the parties agyee tha

the Director- may, without further notice or formal -pmceed‘mg, issue and enter the following

i Disciplinary dr‘der:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that A.u_tomoti'vé Rep‘air Desaler Registration No. ARD 243065
issued to Respondent; In & Out Smog and Oif Change; Amir Hosseln Lotﬁzgydeh; Smog Check,

| Test Only, Station License No. TC 243065 issued to Respondent, .Int & Out Smog and Oil

Changé, Amlr Hossein Lotfizadeh; and Advanced Bmission Specialist License No, BEA 146857

issued'to Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh (Respandent) are each and all revoked, However, asto

| Automotive Repair Deaier‘Régisfration No. ARD 243065 and Smog Check, Test Only, Station
1 LicenseNo. TC 243065 issued to Respondent, the revocation i3 stayed and Respondent is placed

| on probation for thiee (3) years.on the following terms and conditions,

1. Actual Suspension,” Automotive Repair Déaler Registration No. ARD 243065 and
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. TC 243065 issued to Respondent Amir Hossein

Lotfizadeh is each and bath suspeded for tan (10) gonseciitive dayd to commence on the - -

effective date of the Dectslon and Disciptingry Order T this ¢ase.*. -

2, Obey All Laws. Comply with all statufes, recuTa*xons and rules gowem*ing
amomotwe inspections, estimates and repalrs. . 4
3, PostSign, Posta prominent stgn, provided by the Buteau, indjcating the beginning

4

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/1233)
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and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall bef

| conapicususly displayed i 4 location opew to and frequented by eustomers and shall remaln |

posted during the entire peri od of actual suspension.

4. Reporting, Respondentor Reepondent’s authorized r‘ep:resen'tative must eport in
person. or in. wmtmg as prescmbed by the Bureau of Automotive Repalr, on a schedule set by the
Bureay, but ne more frequentfy than each quaxter on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation,

5. Re‘pfm'- Financial Trrterest, Within 30 days of the effsctive date of this action, report

| any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have

in any other business required to be reg{stefed pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code, ' . — .

6. . Randem Tngpections. Provide Bureau representatives ﬁnre_stric.ted access to mspect
all vehicles (ir}clu.ding partsy undergoing repairs, vp to and-lncluding the point of completion.

7. Jurisdietion. If ah accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director c;f Consumer Affairs shall have continﬁingjuri»sdicﬁon over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the perlod of probation shall be extended until such
daeision, |

8, Viplation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine tha't

' Respondﬁn‘c has failed to comply with the terms and COndltlQIIB of probanon the Depamnent may, |-

ker crwmcf notice and opportunity to be heard hﬁ the stay herein of invalidation of the '

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration an_d/or revocation of the Smog Check, Test On ty, Station

"License ).

9. Restrictions. During the period of probatiop, Responderit shall nat perfotm.any form |

I of smog tnspsetion, or emission system diagnosis or repair, until Respondent has purchased,

| installed, and mzintained the diagnostic and repair equipment préscribed by BAR neeessary to

properly perform such werk, an:gi BAR has been_‘.,gi'vlen“ 10 days notiée 6f the 2vallability ofthe

| squipment for-inspection by 8 BAR representative.

10, Cost Recovery, Payment to the Bureau of fifty percent of the total amount of cost

5.

-STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-18) |-
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rfmover;,y ($10,151.77) shall be recaivad tio later than 6 months before probation. kerminates, to be
pai] to twenty-four (24) equal monthiy fstallments. "The smount to be paid is $5,075.88, Faiiwe

0 coraplete payment of oot reoovery within this time fraroe shall constitute o violation of

| probation which may subject RasPondan’s Tdvanga and/ay Rﬁg.a{mtmn to oniright mvomatmn
‘ Mihum. further hearing, Towevez, the Director of the Diveator's Eurmu of Automotive Repatr

designee may elect to cantinus probation unt] snoh time as rehmbumement of ts entire cost

recavary amount has been made to the Bureau,

ACCEPTANGCE
1 hwe Qelrafully read the above Stipulated Setlemisnt and Digoiplinary Ovder sud ba ave Wlly

disaussccl 1 with v attornsy, Jeffrey T. Obort. T understand fhe smpmaﬁon and the affect it will
ha\(v o 1y Autanotive Repadt Dealer Regisiration, and Brnog Check, Tes Only, Btation
License. I amter into this Sn‘pula’aeﬁ Settioment and Disaipﬁmry Order voleantly, kaowin gly,
and finelligmily, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Divector of Consumep
Affaics. . | '

;.DATE}:’?‘ ':Tn‘\.?/ 20,07, Q Qﬁ" My@u:?/(:@ﬁ

IN & OUT 8MOG AND Gl CHANGE; AMIR
HOSSEIN LOTFIZADER

Rémpgndm’t
§ have msc‘i and Aully disousged with Raapc'ndesut It & Ont Smog and Ol Chaﬁg¢ Awmlr
Hosyeln Lotfizadsh the tarms and aondmom and utlmr watters contained in the ebove Stﬂpulatcd '

Settloment and Diselplinary Ordar, 1 epprave ity form and content,

DATED: G-l jae

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (78/12:38) |
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Dat,ed:/uv/ ,2012

Augunt 2, 2002

LA2011501738
Sttpulation.rt’

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby reépecfﬁuly

submitted for considaration by the Director of Consumer Affairs,

" Deputy .A"ttamcy General

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS -
Attorney General of California
MARCD. (GREE

Uty .Aﬁomey Genegral

Arorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12.3) |
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Atorneys Jor Complainant

LAl s Lo ARl

Avtorney General of Californiy '
MaRkC D GRERNBAUN ' 4 i
Supervising Deputy Adomey Genesral : :
SHAWN [' (00K

Deputy Anomey General : , ‘
Stale Bar No 117851 ' , : |

300 So, Spring Street, Soie J702
Los Anpeles. CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-9934
Fucsimile: {213) R97-2804

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE, BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR. .
STATE OF CALIFORNILA

Il T'C 243065,

| Northridge, CA 91325

| License No. EA 146437

. ' . - ):2’
o the Matter of the Accusation Agamst: Case No. F? q ! tad- @ ¥

IN & OUT SMOG AND QIL CHANGE
10344 1/2 West Olvmpic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064 ACCUSATION
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. SMOG CHECK
AR 243063 .

Smog Check Test Only Stativn License Ny,

and

AMTR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADTH
18238 Nurdotl Streat

Advaneed Emission Specialist Technician

Respandents.

Commplamant alleges:
PARTIES -
. Sherry Meh] ("Complainant™) brings this Accusation sole] y i her offictal capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ( Sureau’), Department of Consumer Afairs,
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
2. §1111 ¥ dule uncertain in 20058, the B urean issued Automotive T{cp‘uﬁ' Dealer
Registration Number ARD 2430065 ( “l‘ﬁg‘iﬁ[‘élﬁ()‘[)":) o Amir Hossein Lotﬂzado-l‘l (“Respondent™),

1

Arrouagatiog
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2\ ali vimes relevant Lo the shavges brought hsrem and will expire on December 21, 200 1. nnless

31| renewed,
4 Smog Cheek Test Only $tation License
s 3 O or about” April 24,2006, the Bureau issued Smnyg Check Test Only Station

6 & Lacense Number 10 243065 (“staion license™ 1w Respondent. The station license was n ful)

7 || force and cffeot gl all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein ang

81 31,2007, unless renewed.

2

Advanced Bmission Specialist Techuictan License
i
s} 4. Ona daic uncertain in 2003, the Bursay issusd Advanced Emission Specialigt

11 [i Techmician License Number EA 146857 (“echnician lrcense”) 10 Respondent. The lechnician
12 | license was in full force and effect at all times relevam to the charges brought herein und will

13 )] expire on February 28, 2013, unless renewed.

id o STATUTORY FROVISIONS
1% 5. Section 9884.7 ol the Business and Professions Code ("Code™) states, in pertinent

Té §f part

17 (a) The direclor, where the automotive repulr dealer canpol show there
was @ bona fide ervor, may deny, suspend, revoke, ar place an prabation the
18 regisiration of mn auomotive repair dealer for any of the following acis or omissions
‘ related Lo the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
i9 by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive techmician, employee, partner,

officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer,

{}) Maldng or authorizing is any maunner or by any means whatever apy
- slatement writlen or oral which i unirue or mosleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reusonuble care should be knows, o be untrue or misleading.

Lt
(3) Failimg or refusig to give o« custonier 4 copy of any documern

23 recuiring his or her signature, us s00n a8 the cusiomer st gas the document.
24 (4) Any other conduct thal constitutes fraud,
=5 (b} Except as provided for in subdivision e}, i an wulomotive repair

: dealer operales more than one place of business in this state, the director purguant to
26 subdivision (u) shall ouly suspend. revolke, or place on probution the registration of

3 the specific place of huginess witieh has violated any of the provisions of this chapter.
2 This violation, or action by the direclor, shall ot affect in any manmer the right 6f the

automative repair dealor to operate his or her other places of business.

28 -

I

Pl dotug business as I & Ow Smog aud Ol Change. The regisiration was in ful) force and offcel al

will expire on Doeember

B
i
l
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.I 6o Nolwithstanding subdivigion (by. the direcior may suspend. revoke, or
i place i probation the regstration for wli places of business operated in this state by

Luutomotive repair dealer upon u finding that the automouve repair dealer has, or'is,
'- waped in e course of J«.pf,dlsd and willlwl vielations of this che wpLer, or lc,;__'uhﬂl()m
adopied pursaan! to it

'
ol
s3]

{s. Code seclion 118, subdivision (b) states: ;

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of hw ol a license
issued by a board in the deparimnent, or its suspesion, forfeiwre. or cancellution by
order of the board or by order of & court of kuw, ot its surrender withoul the writtes
conseni of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be rcucwc,c.
restored, reissued, or r"umuu,d deI'IVQ thc bourd of its authority Lo ingtitute
continue o diseiplingry proceeding against the Deensee upon any ground pmvna ¢ by x
law or W ener an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise 'akmu
disciplinury action agamst the licensee o any such ground,

7. Code seclion Y8%4.9 stales, in periinent part: '

{#) The aulomotive repair dealer shall give Lo the customer a written
estmated price for labor and parts necessary for @ specific job. No work shall be done
and no chax,ge shall acerue before authorization to proceed is obtmmd from the

cuglomst, No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in sxsess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtajned at some 1ime afier ¥ 15 determined that the esthmated price is msufficien and
before the work not estimated is done or the parls not sstimated are supplied, Written
comsent or anthorization for an increase in the onginal estimated prics may be
; provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The burcay
| may specifly tn regulation the procedures t be followed by an automotive repatr
dealer if aw authorization or consem for an merease in the origina) estimuled price is
provided by elecironic mail or facsimile transraission, 1 thet consent is oral, the
deuler Shd” make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
upcdctﬁcahon of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, and shall
do either of the following:

(1) Make & notation ou the invoice of the same fuets set forth in the
nolation on the work order,

£2) Upon completion of the repairs, oblain the customer's 51&,namrc or
initiuls Lo an ack cnowledgment of notiee and consenl, if there is an oral wmm( of the
customer Lo udditional repairs, w the {olowing lungnage:

" acknowledge nolice and oraf u 3pmv1] ofan mercuse in the origina)
estimaied price.

(signature or initialy)"

8. Code secion Y884.)3 provides, in pertinent purt, that the cxpiration of 4 vafid

regrisiration shall not deprive the dirsetor or ehief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary

3

} ) Ageusation




CMcominission” "sommittee,

proceeding agains: an automotive repar dealer o wrender o decision in validaling & regsiranon
temporarily or perrnagently

9. Code section 477 provides. in pertinenl part, that "Hoard” imeludes “bureau.”
non

department,” "divigion," "examining commitios,” "nrogram.” and

“ugeney " "License” meludes cortificale, registration o other means (o engage in o husinuys or

prefession regulated by the Code.

O Section 44002 of the Health and Safery Code provides. in pertinent parl, that the
Director has alf the powers und authority granted under the Automotive Repair Agt for enforcing
the Motar Vehicle faspection Program, A

11, Sestion 44072.2 of thef:leal‘th and Sufkty Code states, in pertinent part:

The direslor may suspend, revake, or take other discipTinary action ’

againg a license as provided io this article if the licensee, or any parwner, officer, or
director thersof, does any of the following:

(#) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle togpeotion
Program (Health and Saf Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related t the licensed activisies,

{c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the dirsctor PULSUALL T0
this chapter.

td) Commits any act Involving dishonesty, frand, or deceit whereby
another 18 injured,

12, Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safery Code provides, in pertinen part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operatior. of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairg, or a courl of law, or the volumary surrender of the liconse shall not deprive
the Directoy of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action,

3. Section 440728 of the Health and Safety Code satey;

When a license has been revoked or suspended following & hearing under
this artiele, any additional license jssued under this chapter in the name of the
licensec muy be likewise revoked or suspended by the director,

COST RECOYERY

14, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinem part, that 8 Board may request the

administrative Juw judge to direct a licentiae found 1o have commitled o violation or violations of

.
|

Accusaion
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Inspection Report.

| whv‘h bry exercise of reasonable care he should huve kn'own were umtries or misleading when he

[uct, the vehicle's PCV syster was missing,

the hitensimg ach 16 pas a surn not Lo exceed e reasonable costs of e Investigation and

erforcement of the cage,

I‘Nl)ﬁl{( OVER OPERATION ~ JANUARY 25, 2011

in

Onor ubowl January 25, 2011, 4 Burcau undercover operator drove o Bureay-
documented 2002 Chevrolel Monwe Carlo to 'Res:";ondcn'l’s Tacility wnd requesied s smog
wspection. The u'c.hzdc could not pass the visuud puru on of & ¥mog ingpection because the
vehicle's positive crankeuse veailation (“PCY™) svsterm was missin g. Theé uperator signed 8
work orderscsiimaie but was not provided with a copy of that decument prior o the smog
mspection. Respondent performed the smog inspection and issued electronic Certificale of
Compliarce No. WRO3E505C {or thal vehicle. The operator paid $60 for the §mog ingpection

and recerved a copy of an invoice daled Jemuary 25, 2011, and an iliegible copy of the Vehicle

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statements)
16, Respondent has subjectsd his registrution to diseipline under Code seciion 9884.7,

subdivigion (2)(1). in that on or abom January 25. 2011, he made statements which he knew or

isgued electronic Certificate of Compliance No, WR658505C for the 2002 Chevrolel Monle

Carlo, certifying that the vehicle'was in compliance with applicable laws und regulations when. in

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT

{Failed to Provide a Copy of » Slgmd Document)

17, Respondent has subjected his revistration 1o discipline under Cude geciion 9484.7,

"y -

subdivision (a)(3), in that on or aboul [dHUdTY %2017, Reypondent (ailed 1o provide the operator

with u copy of the work order as soon as she sigmed the document,

——

Aveusution




f by issuing electronic (.'ierl.iﬁcutg of Gomplance No. WROSE305C for the 2002 Chevrolet Monte

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISC LPLINT

(Fraud)

18, l{@b‘;')ondem s subjecied his regisiration (o disciphne under Code section 9R84.7.

subdivision fedr4). w that on or abaut J January 23, 2011, he commitied acty whicl constiiuie fraud

Carto, withoul performing  bons fide inspection of the emission con trol devices and systems on
that vehicle, therehy depriving the People of the State of California of the protection affurded by

the Motor Vehicle Tnigpection Program.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide a Written Estimate)

19, Respondent has subjecied his registration to discipline under Code seclinn 9434,
subdivision (4)(d). in that oo or aboul Jaruary 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with Code .
seclion 9884.9, subdivision {a), by imhug to pm\'ldf: the operator with a writler estimated price
for paris und labor for a apcufmob

. FIFTH (‘AL SE POR DISCTPLINE

(‘\’iu.iaati-on of the Motor Vehiels Inspection Program) '

20, Respondent bas subjeciad his station license Lo diseipline under Health and Safety
Code secltion 44072.2, subdwmon (). In that on ¢r abowt January 25, 2011, regarding the 2002
Chevrolel Monte Carlo, he violuled sections of that Code, as follows:

2 Section 44012, subdivision ( a): Respoﬁdem failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systewmns required by law were ilis'tal.}ecl snd functioning corréetly i
accordance with lest procedures.

b Section 44012, subdivision (£): Respondent failed to perform emission control sty
on that velicly in aecordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

¢.  Section 44415, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic (.fc-rgiﬁcmc of
Comphance Mo. WROS8505C withoyy px‘obcrly testing and inspecting the vehicle to delermine if

il was in compliance with section 44012 of thit Code,

Areusabion
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d. . Section 4405Y: ]\upn,u,uxt willlully mmade faise entrien for elecuranic Cenifisae uf
Campiianee No. WROSES05C by corifyving that the vehicle had hecn mspeeted as reguired when,
in fact, it had now,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIVLINE

{(Vinlations of Regulations Pursuant ty the Motar Yehicle hprctwr Program)

21 I’szmndum lma\ subjected his station license Lo dise ipline Lmdu Health und Safety

Code section 440722, subdivision (¢), in that on or uboul January 232001, regarding the 2002

Chevrolat Jvlurri.» Carlo, he vielated sections u{ the Iunmc. Code of Regulations, e 16, a5

’

fullows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (c); Respondent falsely or frandulsatly issued
electronic Certficate of Campliance No. WRH58505C without performing a bona fide inspection
of the emission control devices and svslerns an that vehicle as requiréd by Health and Safety
C.cpde section 44012

b, Section 3340.33, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued eicctmnic Certificate of
Conspliance No. WRE58505C even though that » elicle had not been .iﬁspcctrsd In accardance
with section 3340.42 of that Code, |

¢ Section 3340.42: Respondent fajled w0 conduct the reyizired smog 12sts and
inspectins ou hal vebicle in accordance with the Bureaw’s specifications.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) A

22 Respondent hag subjecied th slation ﬁc‘.masc W diSCipﬂﬂ’i’ under Health and Sufely

Code socunn 440722, subdivision (d). in thal on or abowt Mmmrv 25,2001, rugammh the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carl. he committed acts nvolving dishonesty, raud or deceit whereby anm’nm'
was infured by issuing clectronic Centificale a,lfl‘Cmnp]iancc Mo, WR&SE505C for tha vehiclc
witho ut performing » bona “"ldﬁ‘: ingpection of the emission conliol devices and system on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of Cizll"\fornié of the 'protc':ction afforded by the
Motar Vehic le Ins pecti'c'm Program.

¢
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| and systenss on that veliicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.

» 1o fael, it had mat.

LIGHTH CAUSE POR DISCIPLINE

(Viulations of the Motor ¥ ehicle [nspoctivp Program)
230 Respondent has subjecied his technician license 10 discipline under Healk und Salely
Code seetion 44072.2, subdivision (1), in that on or shout danuary 25, 2011, fegarding the . 2007
(.';‘l'léw'o]m Monle Carlo, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:
i, Sectivn 44012, sabdivision (a): Rr‘spondcm failed 10 determine Uit all erms o -

»

gontrol dL‘\'I' ey and systems required by law were installed and ’unotmnmn correctly i

aceerdance with est procedures,
b, Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed w0 perform emission control e
on that vehicle in accordance with procadures preseribed by the eparinient,

¢.  Section 44032: Regpondent failed 10 perform tests of the emission control devices

d.  Section 44059: Kespondem willfully made false eniries for ¢lectronic Certificate of

Compliance No. WRE38505C by certifying that the vehicle had been inspecled as required when,

[y

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(v 'ml-a_'tic_ms of Regulationg Pu‘réuam to the Motor Vehicle Lnspection Program)

24, Respondens has subjected his technician license discipline under Health und Safery
Code seetion 440722, subdivision (¢), i that on or abontlunuary 25, 2011, regarding the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carlo, he vielaed sections of the California Code of Regulations, titls 16, as
fotlowy:

a Seetion 3340.24, subdxvmon( Respondent fat suls or fraudulently | ssue rdl
slectronic Cortificate of Compliance No, 'WR&S?:.)O:»C without performing a bona fide fmspection
of the emission conurol devices and systoms on that vehicle as required by Heatth and Safery
Code settion 44019

b Secetion 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed (o inspect and test that vehiche

in accordunce with Mealth and Safety Code section 44012

Acvusation
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Cemering “Pass” for the visual nspeetion for the PCY system when in fuct, the vebicle sould ot

e, seetion 3340.410 subdivision (¢) Respondent entered {4 st nlormation into the

Ernussion Inspection System for clectronie Cenificais of Compliance No WR6355050 hy

NasEs f'n visuul ingpection hecause the vehicle's POV Syslem was misying,
d. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed i condued the roqt,t'u-'wc! 51M0yY Lesls and

ispestions on that vebiele in secordance wilh the Bureaw’s s specifications.

TENTH CAUSE FOR 'I)I.SC,‘}.PLI’..NE

{(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

28 Respondent has quh)u;’cc lis technician lcense 1 discipline under Flealth and Sa‘l"et-v

Caode secton 44072.2. subdivision {d), i thal on ur abow Ianua—v 25,2001, regarding the 2002
Chevroler Mante Carlo, he comumited aoig involving dishomesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
wasg injured by issuing electronie Certificare of Comp'l'iance No. WRES8505C u;ithom perlorming
a hore fide inspection of the smissior. contro) devices and sysiems on thcu vehicle, thersby
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Mater Vehicle
inspecton Program. | ‘
PRIOR CITATIONS

26, To delermine the degres of penalty. il any, to be imposad upon Re spondent,
Complainam ullew:s a8 o llows;

a.  OnWarch 6, 2()0?3 the Bureau issued C ilation ch C()%’ 0753 w Twaponaun Againgt
his registraiion and station licensey for violations of Health and Safery Code section 44112,
subcivision () ({ailure Lo perform a visualfunctions) ¢checl of emission écm‘tml devises) and
Culifornia Code of Regulations. 1tle iC)‘k (“Regulation”™), section 334035, subdivision () (Issuing |
4 certificate of cbmpliuncc [ V(ghiCl.C 'h'ﬂ:.’)ﬂ)_bt:f]}* tested). Respondent issued a certificate of
compliance 1o o Burcau vehicle with the igrdvion dming sdjusied beyond the masufacturer’s
specilications. The Bureau assessed 4 civil penalty of §500  Respondent cormpliad with thig

citalion on huu 6, 2008,

b, On February 2. 2009, the Bureau jssued Citation Mo, CO8-0683 w Respondent 'chai-nst.-

hus registration and station licenses for violatjons of Health and Safety C‘.odu section 44036,

a

Aucusation |




Usubdivasion (bi al) licensed smog check stations shal! utilize onginal equipment and repi asement

lechmicians shall perform tesis of emission control systems aud dcvmc& in aecordance with

parts that wre curtified by the departiment; and Regulation. seetion 334017, subdivision (e) {the
wnelvzer shnl: be calibrated only with BAR-approved gases thal are cemified | m accordance with

5 -::I.u:nn 3340.18 of that chapter). Respondent was found 1o have modificd his EIS by atwchmg an

bl sompressor in place of the BAR-upproved certified Zore Air Gus. The Bureau usssssed v oivil §
p::mlu of B1.000. Respondent complied with this citation on March "7 2009.

¢, OnJuly 8 2009, the Bursau issued Citation No. C2010-0005 1o Respondent agaiust
his rogistration and station licenses for violations of Health and Suf fery Code section 44012,
subdivision (/3 ((uilure 1o perform a visualfuncuiona! check of emission wonir ol devices) and !

Regulavion, section 3340.35, subdivision (u) (issuing & certificuls of compliance 1o u vehicle

iproperly wsred), I\c,spovdc,m issued a certificate of (,omphnmcc' ly & Bureau vehicle with a
missing evaporative canisler, The Bureau ussessed u civil penalty of $500, wespondent complied
with this éitu&"u:m oh September 24, 2009,

A On December 30, 2009 the Luredu issued C mnc‘n Nu. C2010-0610 to Responden
against his regisiration and station licenses for violations of Health and Safery Code section
44012, subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional cheek of emsission control devices) -
and Regulation, section 3340.35, s:ubdms;cn {¢) (issuing a certificate of compl]ance L & vehicle
bmproperly 1esied), ] Respondent issued 4 certificate of compliance to @ Bureay vehicle with the
gmizion ‘Li.mihg adjusied beyond the manuiuciurer’s specifications, The Burean assessed a civil
penulty of 52,000 Respondent appealed this oitation on February 10. 2010, L\ cilalion hearing
wats beld on August 9, 2011, Respondeat has nol complied with this citation,

¢, Omn Mau,h 6, 2008, the Bureau issued Ciration No, MOB-0754 1o R ubpondcm afringi
hiis techmician teense for vivlations of Health and § cts' Code section 44032, (qualified
gechion 44012 of tha Coded und Catifornia Code of Regulations. title Jﬁ (“Regulation™ section
3340.30, subdivigion (a) (qi,mli'l.ic;d lectmicians shall inspect. lest, and repadr vehicles in
accordance will sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safoty Code, and Regutution section

3340,47), Respondent issued a certificate of complisnoe 10 o Bureay vehicle with the i Ignition

10

.
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timiny adjustse heyond Lhe manufaciurer’s speciflications. Kespondent way ruqu'i'rcd 10 atlend wn
H-hour ujumm,s_: course. Respondent complied with this ehation on June 9. 2008,

v Cn duly 8, 2009, the Bureau issucd Citation No. M2010-0006 1w Responden! against
his wetmictan license for violations of Health and Safery Code section 44032, [ qualified
techuieians shell perform Lests of emission control systetmny and devices i accordance with
secvian 44012 of thal Code) and California Code of Regulations, title 16 (“'Re'g’ulaiicm”) seeien
334030, subdivision (a) (yualified lechnicians shall inspect, lest, and Tepulr vehicles in
aca:?n‘dar:u: with sections 44012 und 44035 of the Health and Sufety Code. and Reguluation section
3340.42). Respondent issued o cenificate of compliance W o Bureau vehicle with missing
evaporative canister, Respondent wag required 10 atlend an 8-hour trainiug course. Respondent
complisd ﬁ'ith this citation on November 3. 2009,

g G December 30, 2009, the Burean issued Citation No. M2010-06]1 1o Respondent
againgt his techniciun ‘lice't e for violations of Heaith and Safety Code section 440 2 tquah[md
techiicians shall perform tests of emission contral systems and devices in zocordance with _
section 4012 of that Code) and California Code of Regulations, title 16, (“F sonlation”) section
334430, subdrvision (u) (qualified technicians shal) in‘spcm‘, test, and repair vehicles in
accordance with sections 44017 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulation < section '
3346.47). Respondent issued a certificate of compliance 1o a Burgau vebicle with the ignition
timing adjusted beyond the manufactarer’s speeifications. Respondent was required Lo atend e
j hour traning course. Respondent appealed this citation on February 10, 2010, A citation
hedring wae held on August 9, 2011, Respondent has nol complicd with this citation,

QTHER MATTERS

27 Under Code section 98847, subdivision (c). the director may invalidate lemporarily
or permaneatly or refuse 10 validate, the registrations for all places of business opt&rat&d m this
stale by L Amiv [ussein Lotfizadeh, upon a finding that he has. or is, engaged in a course of
Jepealed and willfl violatons of the laws and regulations pertaining 4 antomotive repair

denler,

Accusation
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24 Lander Fealth and Safary Code sscoon 440728, 1 Smog Check Test Only Station
License Mumber 70" 243063, wsued w Amir Hossem Lotfizadeh duing bu.f.;incss as ln & Qut
Syaog and Ol Change. w revoked or SLLS]Z)B‘IUd('Jd,‘ any udditional license iysued under this chapter
it the namce of said leensee may be likewise revoked or s;usp.cz‘ldmd by the direétor including. bur
not limited w0, Advanced [L'mis-sim; Specialist Technician License Nurnber EA 14685 7,

PRAYER
WLHEREFORE, Conplainant reguests that a hearing be l-w ld on the maters herein alleged,

aud tha: {ollowing the hearing, the Direclor of Consumer Affairs issue u decision:

1. Revoking, susponding, or placing on probation, Aulomotive Repair Diuler

Registralion Number ARD 243065, issued to Amir Hogsein Lotfizadsh doing business as In &

Out Smoyg and Oil Change;
2. Revoking, suspending, placing on probation any other sutomotive repuir dealer
registration issued to Amir Hossen Lotfizadeh;

3. Revoleng or suspending Smog Check Test Oualy Station License Number TC 243065,

D issued 1o Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh doing business as In & Out Smog and O Change;

4. Revoking or suspending uny additionsl ljvc.cnse’issu.ed under Chapter T of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh meluding, but not limited 10, Advaneed
Emission Specialist ch:-lmiciﬁn License Number EA 146857,

5. Ordering Amir Hossein Lotfizadeb 10 pey the Buresu of Automotive Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigution and enforeement of this cuse. pursuant to Business and

V Profeszions Code section 125.3: and,

6. Taking such other aud further uetion as de

DATED: C”I"\\ L N

SHERRY MEHL / o
Chief '
Burcegn of Amomolive Repais
Departmern of Consumer Affairs
State of Californis

Complatmey

LAZ01 1501758
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